CH \$240.00.00 88273086

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI89410

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Freeport Financial Partners LLC		03/11/2024	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Stuzo, LLC		
Street Address:	211 N. 13th Street, Suite 802		
City:	Philadelphia		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	19107		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	1
Registration Number:	5912620	OPEN COMMERCE	1
Registration Number:	5473853	HATCH	
Registration Number:	5519312	HATCH	1
Registration Number:	5529130	HATCH LOYALTY	1
Registration Number:	5289169	BELLY CORE	1
Registration Number:	5289170	FUTURE-PROOF YOUR LOYALTY SOLUTION	
Registration Number:	5289168	BELLY FOR ENTERPRISE	
Registration Number:	5289167	BLUE BY BELLY	
Registration Number:	6933142	WALLET STEERING	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3105527031

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3105518755

Email: arobertsonbora@gibsondunn.com

Correspondent Name: Mandy Robertson-Bora

Address Line 1:2029 Century Park East, Suite 4000Address Line 2:Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLPAddress Line 4:Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90067

TRADEMARK REEL: 008366 FRAME: 0977

900839929

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	73994-00026	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AMANDA ROBERTSON BORA	
SIGNATURE:	AMANDA ROBERTSON BORA	
DATE SIGNED:	03/12/2024	
·		

Total Attachments: 3

source=Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement (Freeport)#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement (Freeport)#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement (Freeport)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008366 FRAME: 0978

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of March 11, 2024 (the "Effective Date") by FREEPORT FINANCIAL PARTNERS LLC as Agent in favor of STUZO, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, Grantor and certain other affiliates of Grantor executed and delivered that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of May 18, 2021 (the "Security Agreement"), in favor of the Agent. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement, Grantor duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of that certain Trademark Security Agreement, effective as of May 18, 2021, in favor of the Agent (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, Grantor pledged and granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under all of the Trademark Collateral (as defined therein), including, without limitation, the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto.

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 3, 2021 at Reel 7315, Frame 0187.

WHEREAS, Grantor has paid or caused to be paid all of the Obligations and has terminated the Commitments.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. The Agent hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels, releases, and discharges any and all liens and security interests it has in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto and hereby reassigns any and all right, title and interest in and to any and all Trademark Collateral to the Grantor.
- 2. The Agent authorizes and requests that the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable officer in any successor office or any similar office in any other country record this Release.

4895-9069-2521v2 7213.079

TRADEMARK REEL: 008366 FRAME: 0979 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

FREEPORT FINANCIAL PARTNERS LLC

Name:

Joseph U Walker
Joseph U Walker
ADD

Title:

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks]

TRADEMARK REEL: 008366 FRAME: 0980

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Registered Trademarks:

RECORDED: 03/12/2024

MARK	SERIAL NUMBER	STATUS	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGIS. DATE
OPEN COMMERCE	88273086	Registered	5912620	11/19/19
НАТСН	87569251	Registered	5473853	5/22/18
"HATCH" STYLIZED	87723171	Registered	5519312	7/17/18
HATCH LOYALTY	87723129	Registered	5529130	7/31/18
BELLY CORE	87200532	Registered	5289169	9/19/17
FUTURE-PROOF YOUR LOYALTY SOLUTION	87200561	Registered	5289170	9/19/17
BELLY FOR ENTERPRISE	87200519	Registered	5289168	9/19/17
BLUE BY BELLY	87200476	Registered	5289167	9/19/17
WALLET STEERING	90676886	Registered	6933142	12/27/22

TRADEMARK REEL: 008366 FRAME: 0981